
Rate Case 2011
Financial Feasibility - 55/30 year Horizon 

Parameters and Results

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7 Col. 8
Line No. Description Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5-55

FEASIBILITY PARAMETERS

1. Discount Rate 6.14%
2. CCA Rate 6.00%
3. Tax Rate 29.90%
4. Municipal Tax rate 0.75%
5. Capital Tax Rate 0.12%

6. Customer Revenue Horizon 
7. Residential (Years) 55                          
8. Commercial (Years) 30                          
9. Customer Additions
10. Residential 1                    0 0 0 0
11. Commercial -                 0 0 0 0
12. Total Annual Volumes 
13. Residential (m3) 1,300             2,600             2,600             2,600             2,600             
14. Commercial (m3) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

15. Capital Costs
16. Mains (Dollars) 0 0 0 0 0 0
17. Services (Dollars) 1,662 0 0 0 0 0
18. Meters (Dollars) 108 0 0 0 0 0
19. Stations (Dollars) 0 0 0 0 0 0

20. Annual Revenues (Dollars) 638 1,277 1,277 1,277 1,277
21. Annual O&M (Dollars) 864 78 78 78 78

FEASIBILITY RESULTS

22. Net Present Value (Dollars) 3,521                     
23. Profitability Index 2.970                     
24. IRR 16.33%
25. Levelized Rate Impact (55 years) -0.0005%
26. Cross-Over Year Year 2

Note a) 50% effectivity considered for the first year revenues of customer adds
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Rate Case 2011
Financial Feasibility - 55 year Horizon
DCF Analysis

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7 Col. 8 Col. 9 Col. 10 Col. 11 Col. 12 Col. 13

Line No. Description Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11
Discount factors 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.86 0.81 0.76 0.72 0.68 0.64 0.60 0.57 0.53

INCREMENTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT
1. Investment In Mains -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
2. Investment in Services 1,662          -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
3. Investment in Stations -              
4. Investment in Meters 108             -              -              -              -              -              
5. Contribution In Aid Of Construction -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
6. Net Investment Capital 1,770          -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
7. Working Capital 18               -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
8. Total Investments 1,788          -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
9. PV Of Net Investment At Project Outset (1,770)         (17)              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

10. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL INVESTMENT -1,770 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787

CCA TAX SHIELD
11. CCA Tax Shield 16 31 29 27 26 24 23 21 20 19 18
12. PV Of CCA Tax Shield At Project Outset 15 28 25 22 20 17 15 14 12 11 9
13. ACCUMULATED PV OF CCA TAX SHIELD 15 44 69 91 110 128 143 156 168 179 189

INCREMENTAL OPERATING CASHFLOWS (BEFORE TAXES)
14. Gas Distribution Revenue 638             1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          
15. Gas Costs (340)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            
16. O&M (864)            (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              
17. Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes) (565)            519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             
18. PV of Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes) At Project Outset (549)            475             447             422             397             374             352             332             313             295             278             
19. ACCUMULATED PV OF NET OPERATING CASH (BEFORE TAXES) (549)            (74)              374             795             1,192          1,566          1,919          2,251          2,564          2,859          3,136          

TAXES
20. Income Tax (Before Interest Tax Shield) 174             (151)            (151)            (151)            (151)            (151)            (152)            (152)            (152)            (152)            (152)            
21. Municipal Tax (14)              (13)              (13)              (12)              (12)              (11)              (11)              (10)              (9)                (9)                (8)                
22. Capital Tax (2)                (2)                (2)                (2)                (2)                (2)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                
23. Federal Tax -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
24. Total Taxes 158             (166)            (166)            (165)            (165)            (164)            (164)            (163)            (163)            (162)            (162)            
25. PV of Total Taxes At Project Outset 153             (152)            (143)            (134)            (126)            (118)            (111)            (104)            (98)              (92)              (87)              
26. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL TAXES 153             2                 (141)            (275)            (401)            (519)            (630)            (735)            (833)            (925)            (1,011)         

ACCUMULATED NPV AND PI
27. Net Present Value (2,150)         (1,816)         (1,486)         (1,177)         (886)            (613)            (356)            (115)            112             326             526             
28. Profitability Index (0.215) (0.016) 0.168 0.342 0.504 0.657 0.801 0.936 1.063 1.182 1.294

SIMPLE PAYBACK CALCULATION
Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

29. PV of Cap_Ex_at the beg 1,787            1,787            2,179            1,795            1,412            1,031            650               271               -                -                -                -                
30. Undiscounted Operating CF (391)              384               383               381               380               379               378               377               377               376               375               
31. PV of Cap_Ex_at the end 1,787           2,179           1,795           1,412           1,031           650                271               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐              
32. Working line 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 0 0 0 0 0
33. Working line 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34. Simple Payback Time (Years) 6.72 7 8 9 10 11
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Rate Case 2011
Financial Feasibility - 55 year Horizon
DCF Analysis

Col. 1

Line No. Description
Discount factors

INCREMENTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT
1. Investment In Mains
2. Investment in Services
3. Investment in Stations
4. Investment in Meters
5. Contribution In Aid Of Construction
6. Net Investment Capital 
7. Working Capital
8. Total Investments
9. PV Of Net Investment At Project Outset

10. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL INVESTMENT 

CCA TAX SHIELD
11. CCA Tax Shield
12. PV Of CCA Tax Shield At Project Outset
13. ACCUMULATED PV OF CCA TAX SHIELD

INCREMENTAL OPERATING CASHFLOWS (BEFORE TAXES)
14. Gas Distribution Revenue
15. Gas Costs
16. O&M
17. Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes)
18. PV of Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes) At Project Outset
19. ACCUMULATED PV OF NET OPERATING CASH (BEFORE TAXES)

Col. 14 Col. 15 Col. 16 Col. 17 Col. 18 Col. 19 Col. 20 Col. 21 Col. 22 Col. 23 Col. 24 Col. 25

Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Year 23
0.50 0.47 0.45 0.42 0.40 0.37 0.35 0.33 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.26

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

-1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787

17 16 15 14 13 12 11 11 19 10 9 8
8 7 7 6 5 5 4 4 6 3 2 2

197 204 211 217 222 226 230 234 240 243 245 247

1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          
(680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            

(78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              
519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             
262             247             232             219             206             194             183             172             162             153             144             136             

3,398          3,644          3,877          4,096          4,302          4,496          4,679          4,851          5,014          5,167          5,311          5,447          

TAXES
20. Income Tax (Before Interest Tax Shield)
21. Municipal Tax
22. Capital Tax
23. Federal Tax
24. Total Taxes
25. PV of Total Taxes At Project Outset
26. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL TAXES

ACCUMULATED NPV AND PI
27. Net Present Value
28. Profitability Index

SIMPLE PAYBACK CALCULATION
Year

29. PV of Cap_Ex_at the beg
30. Undiscounted Operating CF 
31. PV of Cap_Ex_at the end
32. Working line 1
33. Working line 2
34. Simple Payback Time (Years)

Original : 2010-10-12

(153)            (153)            (153)            (153)            (153)            (154)            (154)            (154)            (154)            (154)            (155)            (155)            
(8)                (7)                (6)                (6)                (5)                (5)                (4)                (3)                (3)                (2)                (2)                (1)                
(1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
(161)            (161)            (160)            (160)            (160)            (159)            (159)            (158)            (158)            (157)            (157)            (157)            

(81)              (76)              (72)              (67)              (63)              (59)              (56)              (53)              (49)              (46)              (44)              (41)              
(1,093)         (1,169)         (1,241)         (1,308)         (1,371)         (1,431)         (1,487)         (1,539)         (1,589)         (1,635)         (1,679)         (1,719)         

715             892             1,060          1,217          1,365          1,504          1,635          1,759          1,878          1,987          2,090          2,187          
1.400 1.499 1.593 1.681 1.764 1.841 1.915 1.984 2.050 2.112 2.169 2.224

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
-                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
375               374               374               373               373               372               372               372               381               371               371               371               
‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐                ‐                ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐              

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
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Rate Case 2011
Financial Feasibility - 55 year Horizon
DCF Analysis

Col. 1

Line No. Description
Discount factors

INCREMENTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT
1. Investment In Mains
2. Investment in Services
3. Investment in Stations
4. Investment in Meters
5. Contribution In Aid Of Construction
6. Net Investment Capital 
7. Working Capital
8. Total Investments
9. PV Of Net Investment At Project Outset

10. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL INVESTMENT 

CCA TAX SHIELD
11. CCA Tax Shield
12. PV Of CCA Tax Shield At Project Outset
13. ACCUMULATED PV OF CCA TAX SHIELD

INCREMENTAL OPERATING CASHFLOWS (BEFORE TAXES)
14. Gas Distribution Revenue
15. Gas Costs
16. O&M
17. Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes)
18. PV of Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes) At Project Outset
19. ACCUMULATED PV OF NET OPERATING CASH (BEFORE TAXES)

Col. 26 Col. 27 Col. 28 Col. 29 Col. 30 Col. 31 Col. 32 Col. 33 Col. 34 Col. 35 Col. 36 Col. 37

Year 24 Year 25 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 Year 33 Year 34 Year 35
0.25 0.23 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.13

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

-1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787

8 7 7 7 6 6 5 5 5 5 4 4
2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

249 251 253 254 255 256 257 258 259 259 260 260

1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          
(680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            

(78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              
519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519             
128             121             114             107             101             95               89               84               79               75               71               66               

5,575          5,695          5,809          5,916          6,017          6,112          6,201          6,286          6,365          6,440          6,510          6,577          

TAXES
20. Income Tax (Before Interest Tax Shield)
21. Municipal Tax
22. Capital Tax
23. Federal Tax
24. Total Taxes
25. PV of Total Taxes At Project Outset
26. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL TAXES

ACCUMULATED NPV AND PI
27. Net Present Value
28. Profitability Index

SIMPLE PAYBACK CALCULATION
Year

29. PV of Cap_Ex_at the beg
30. Undiscounted Operating CF 
31. PV of Cap_Ex_at the end
32. Working line 1
33. Working line 2
34. Simple Payback Time (Years)

Original : 2010-10-12

(155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            
(1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                
(0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
(157)            (157)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            

(39)              (36)              (34)              (32)              (30)              (29)              (27)              (25)              (24)              (23)              (21)              (20)              
(1,758)         (1,794)         (1,829)         (1,861)         (1,891)         (1,920)         (1,947)         (1,972)         (1,996)         (2,019)         (2,040)         (2,060)         

2,279          2,365          2,445          2,522          2,593          2,661          2,724          2,784          2,840          2,893          2,943          2,990          
2.275 2.323 2.368 2.411 2.451 2.489 2.524 2.558 2.589 2.619 2.647 2.673

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35
-                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
371               370               370               369               369               369               368               368               368               368               367               367               
‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐                ‐                ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐              

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

                                         GI-41
                           Document 1.4
                              Page 4 de 6
                  Requête 3724-2010



Rate Case 2011
Financial Feasibility - 55 year Horizon
DCF Analysis

Col. 1

Line No. Description
Discount factors

INCREMENTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT
1. Investment In Mains
2. Investment in Services
3. Investment in Stations
4. Investment in Meters
5. Contribution In Aid Of Construction
6. Net Investment Capital 
7. Working Capital
8. Total Investments
9. PV Of Net Investment At Project Outset

10. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL INVESTMENT 

CCA TAX SHIELD
11. CCA Tax Shield
12. PV Of CCA Tax Shield At Project Outset
13. ACCUMULATED PV OF CCA TAX SHIELD

INCREMENTAL OPERATING CASHFLOWS (BEFORE TAXES)
14. Gas Distribution Revenue
15. Gas Costs
16. O&M
17. Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes)
18. PV of Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes) At Project Outset
19. ACCUMULATED PV OF NET OPERATING CASH (BEFORE TAXES)

Col. 38 Col. 39 Col. 40 Col. 41 Col. 42 Col. 43 Col. 44 Col. 45 Col. 46 Col. 47 Col. 48 Col. 49

Year 36 Year 37 Year 38 Year 39 Year 40 Year 41 Year 42 Year 43 Year 44 Year 45 Year 46 Year 47
0.12 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              
-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              

-1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787

4 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

261 261 262 262 262 263 263 263 263 263 263 264

1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277        1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          
(680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)          (680)            (680)            (680)            (680)            

(78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)            (78)              (78)              (78)              (78)              
519             519             519             519             519             519             519             519           519             519             519             519             

63               59               56               52               49               46               44               41             39               37               34               32               
6,639          6,698          6,754          6,806          6,856          6,902          6,946          6,987        7,026          7,062          7,097          7,129          

TAXES
20. Income Tax (Before Interest Tax Shield)
21. Municipal Tax
22. Capital Tax
23. Federal Tax
24. Total Taxes
25. PV of Total Taxes At Project Outset
26. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL TAXES

ACCUMULATED NPV AND PI
27. Net Present Value
28. Profitability Index

SIMPLE PAYBACK CALCULATION
Year

29. PV of Cap_Ex_at the beg
30. Undiscounted Operating CF 
31. PV of Cap_Ex_at the end
32. Working line 1
33. Working line 2
34. Simple Payback Time (Years)

Original : 2010-10-12

(155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)          (155)            (155)            (155)            (155)            
(1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)              (1)                (1)                (1)                (1)                
(0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)              (0)                (0)                (0)                (0)                

-              -              -              -              -              -              -              -            -              -              -              -              
(156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)          (156)            (156)            (156)            (156)            

(19)              (18)              (17)              (16)              (15)              (14)              (13)              (12)            (12)              (11)              (10)              (10)              
(2,079)         (2,096)         (2,113)         (2,129)         (2,144)         (2,158)         (2,171)         (2,183)       (2,195)         (2,206)         (2,216)         (2,226)         

3,034          3,076          3,115          3,152          3,187          3,220          3,250          3,279        3,307          3,333          3,357          3,380          
2.698 2.721 2.743 2.763 2.783 2.801 2.818 2.835 2.850 2.864 2.878 2.891

36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47
-                -                -                -                -                -                -                -              -                -                -                -                
367               367               366               366               366               366               366               366             365               365               365               365               
‐               ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐                ‐                ‐               ‐             ‐               ‐               ‐               ‐              

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47
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Rate Case 2011
Financial Feasibility - 55 year Horizon
DCF Analysis

Col. 1

Line No. Description
Discount factors

INCREMENTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT
1. Investment In Mains
2. Investment in Services
3. Investment in Stations
4. Investment in Meters
5. Contribution In Aid Of Construction
6. Net Investment Capital 
7. Working Capital
8. Total Investments
9. PV Of Net Investment At Project Outset

10. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL INVESTMENT 

CCA TAX SHIELD
11. CCA Tax Shield
12. PV Of CCA Tax Shield At Project Outset
13. ACCUMULATED PV OF CCA TAX SHIELD

INCREMENTAL OPERATING CASHFLOWS (BEFORE TAXES)
14. Gas Distribution Revenue
15. Gas Costs
16. O&M
17. Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes)
18. PV of Net Operating Cash (Before Taxes) At Project Outset
19. ACCUMULATED PV OF NET OPERATING CASH (BEFORE TAXES)

Col. 50 Col. 51 Col. 52 Col. 53 Col. 54 Col. 55 Col. 56

Year 48 Year 49 Year 50 Year 51 Year 52 Year 53 Year 54 Year 55
0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04

-              -              -              -             -              -              -                
-              -              -              -             -              -              -                

-              -              -              -             -              -              -                
-              -              -              -             -              -              -                
-              -              -              -             -              -              -                
-              -              -              -             -              -              -                
-              -              -              -             -              -              -                

-1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787 -1,787

2 2 2 1 1 1 1 10
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

264 264 264 264 264 264 264 264

1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277          1,277            1,277             
(680)            (680)            (680)            (680)           (680)            (680)            (680)              (680)               

(78)              (78)              (78)              (78)             (78)              (78)              (78)                (78)                 
519             519             519             519             519             519             519               519                

31               29               27               26               24               23               21                 20                  
7,160          7,189          7,216          7,242          7,266          7,289          7,310            7,330             

TAXES
20. Income Tax (Before Interest Tax Shield)
21. Municipal Tax
22. Capital Tax
23. Federal Tax
24. Total Taxes
25. PV of Total Taxes At Project Outset
26. ACCUMULATED PV OF TOTAL TAXES

ACCUMULATED NPV AND PI
27. Net Present Value
28. Profitability Index

SIMPLE PAYBACK CALCULATION
Year

29. PV of Cap_Ex_at the beg
30. Undiscounted Operating CF 
31. PV of Cap_Ex_at the end
32. Working line 1
33. Working line 2
34. Simple Payback Time (Years)

Original : 2010-10-12

(155)            (155)            (155)            (155)           (155)            (155)            (155)              (155)               
(1)                (1)                (1)                (1)               (1)                (1)                (1)                  (1)                   
(0)                (0)                (0)                (0)               (0)                (0)                (0)                  (1)                   

-              -              -              -             -              -              -                -                 
(156)            (156)            (156)            (156)           (156)            (156)            (156)              (157)               

(9)                (9)                (8)                (8)               (7)                (7)                (6)                  (6)                   
(2,235)         (2,244)         (2,252)         (2,260)        (2,267)         (2,274)         (2,280)           (2,286)            

3,401          3,421          3,440          3,458          3,475          3,491          3,506            3,521             
2.903 2.914 2.925 2.935 2.944 2.953 2.962 2.970

48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55
-                -                -                -               -                -                -                  -                   
365               365               365               365              365               365               364                 373                  
‐               ‐               ‐               ‐              ‐                ‐                ‐                 ‐                  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55
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